



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: SIC/DBR.22/2019 Case No.

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Bhabesh Chandra Haloi.

: 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD, Respondent

Tinsukia Rural Road Div., Tinsukia, Assam.

2. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia State Road

Div., Tinsukia, Assam.

: 06-10-2021 **Date of Hearing**

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

R D E 06-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Bhabesh Chandra Haloi is present.

- 2. Shri Rajen Borah, PIO & Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWD, T/C, Digboi Margherita Territorial Road Division, is present. Shri Binod Kumar Chaubey, PIO & Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWD, T/C, Tinsukia Doomdooma & Sadiya Territorial Road Division, Tinsukia, is present. Shri Kajal Bayon, S.E. (Planning), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(R), Guwahati, is present. He is assisted by Shri Dwipen Bezbaruah, Sr. Asstt. (RTI), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(R), Guwahati.
- 3. The Commission had received a written statement No. CE/RTI/95/2019/28 dated 30.09.2021 from the FAA and Chief Engineer, PWD (ROADS) Guwahati, and a written statement (i) No. DMTRD/2019-20/RTI/W-19/Pt-1/999 dated 01.10.2021 from the SPIO and Executive Engineer, PWRD, Digboi Margherita Territorial Road Division, and (ii) a written statement No. TSK/RR/TB/R-3/2006-07/1053 dated 04.10.2021 from the SPIO and Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Doomdooma & Sadiya Territorial Road Division, Tinsukia.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Bhabesh Chandra Haloi had submitted one RTI application on 25.09.2019 to the PIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Guwahati, seeking certain informations under 2 (two) queries. On not getting any response he submitted a 1st Appeal on 04.11.2019, following which the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), transferred the said RTI application to the PIOs of Tinsukia Rural Road Division and Tinsukia State Road Division vide letter No. CE/RTI/95/2019/6. The appellant and the PIOs during today's hearing informed that a portion of the informations sought had been already furnished to the appellant. The appellant however is yet to receive informations related to Pt. (b), (c), (d) and (f) of query No. (2). During today's hearing Shri Kajal Bayan, SPIO/S.E. (Planning), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(R), Guwahati, stated that the remainder informations as mentioned above will be furnished to the appellant within short time.
- 5. In view of the above, the SPIO/S.E. (Planning), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(R), Guwahati, is directed to furnish the above-mentioned remainder informations to the appellant Shri Bhabesh Chandra Haloi within 21 (twenty-one) days from the date of receipt of this order. The SPIO is also directed to submit an Action Taken Report on this order at the earliest. The appellant too shall apprise the Commission immediately upon receipt of the informations as directed.
- 6. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 06-10-2021

Memo No. SIC/DBR.22/2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia Rural Road Div., Tinsukia, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Tinsukia State Road Div., Tinsukia, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO/S.E. (Planning), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(R), Guwahati, PIN Code 781003, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 4. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Chandmari, Guwahati PIN Code 781003, Assam, for information.
- 5. The petitioner, Shri Bhabesh Chandra Haloi, Quarter No. T/W-4, Dibrugarh University Campus, Dibrugarh, PIN 786004, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 6. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 7. Office File

8. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission